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Kentucky-American Water Company

Cost of Capital

Estimated at November 30.2005

,.;'..,;$V,blghteil.,
.CoaJ:.Rai+ ,i

Short-Term Debt
Long-Term Debt
Preferred Stock
Common Equitv

7.78%
46.4lYo
4.60Vo

41.21%

2.700h
633o/o
7.72Yo
8.750h

0.21o/o

2.940100

0.36%
3.610/o

Total 100.00% 7. l loA



The Impact of the 2003 Tax Legislation
On the Cost of Equity Capital

Exhibit_(JRW-2)

On May 28,2003, President Bush signed theJobs and Growth Tax Relief Reconciliation

Act of 2003. The primary pu{pose of this legislation was to reduce taxes to enhance

economic growth. A primary component of the new tax law was a significant reduction in

the taxation of corporate dividends for individuals. Dividends have been described as

"double-taxed." First, corporations pay taxes on the income they earn before they pay

dividends to investors, then investors pay taxes on the dividends that they receive from

corporations. One of the implications of the double taxation of dividends is that, all else

equal, it results in a high cost of raising capital for corporations.

The new tax legislation reduces the double taxation of dividends by lowering the tax rate

on dividends from the 30 percent range (the average tax bracket for individuals) to 15

percent. This reduction in the ta:ration of dividends for individuals enhances their after-

tax returns and thereby reduces their pre-tax required retums. This reduction in pre-tax

required returns (due to the lower tax on dividends) effectively reduces the cost of equity

capital for companies. The new tax law also reduced the tax rate on long-term capital

gains from 20Yoto l5o/o.

To demonstrate the effect of the new legislation, assume that a utility has a 10% expected

return - 5.0% in dividends and 5.0% in capital gains. The new tax law reduces the

double-taxation by reducing the tax rate on dividends from the 30 percent range (the

marginal tax bracket for the average individual taxpayer) to l5 percent. The table

below illustrates the effect of the new tax law. Panel A shows that under the old tax law



The Impact of the 2003 Tax Legislation
On the Cost of Equity Capital

Exhibit_(JRW-2)

a l0.0Yo pre-tax return provided for a7 .5%;o after tax return. Panel B shows that under the

new tax law, with tax rates of 15% on both dividends and capital gains, the l}%opre-tax

refum is worth 8.5% on an after-tax basis. In Panel C, I have held the after-tax return

constant (at7.5%) to illustrate the effect of the new tax law on required pre-tax returns.

Assuming that the entire after-tax lo/orcttrndifference (7.5% to 8.5%) is attributed to the

lower taxation of dividends, the 10.0% pre-tax return under the new law is now only

8.82%. In other words, to generate an after-tax retum of 7.5o/o, the new tax law reduced

the required pre-tax return from 10.07q to 8.82Yo.

The Impact of the New Tax Law on Pre- and After- Tax Returns

PanelA
Old Tar L*rr

l07o Pre-Tax Rchun - 5rr'r f)ivirlenl lield * 5.lr Crpital C.iu
Tax Rates - Dividsnrl* 30t/o & Capital Gairu 10./o

Panel B
Nev T*x Law

l0o/r h'e-Iax Rehun - 5ti'o Dividentl Yiell & 5?i' Crpit*l Gair
Iax R.ates - Divirleuk l5?i & Crpit*l Gain* l5olo

Prt.Tax Tax Aftet-Tar
Rehm Ratr Rehmr

Dividcrdr
Calitd Gaiu
Totrl

Prnel C
The Efrsct of the Nen' Tar taw on Pre Tar Rtturns

7.50rlo After-Iar Retun - 3.2-r'A Dividend Yield & 4.!5.,t Capital Gain
Iar Raies - Dividenda lStlr & Caoital Sainr 15%

f}e-T*r
Rehln

T*x Afte*Tro
Rate Retmn

Dividenilc
Ceuitnl Gain
Total

heIa:r
Rehur

Ter After-Ta-x
Rats Retrrrr

Dbidcnrl:
Caoitd Grin
Iotrl

381'1c 15.0% 3.25'/o
S.@'y'r l5.m% 4.25'/o
882'L 1.fi'/t

5.m%
5.Ooi

15.00%
15.00oYo

4.25clo
4"25t/t
8.50%
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Kentucky-American lYater Company
Capital Structure

Quarterly Capitalization Amounts and Ratios
2001-2003

2001 Q r C a p Of Rati( Q2 Cap g2 RaU( 03 Cap O3 RaUr Q4 Cap 94 Rau( Averag(

LT Debr 70,50( 50.lolo 70,50c 49.@/o 70,5U 48.60/o 57.50( 38.2o/o 46.501

ST Debt 3,64t 2.@/o 5,51 | 3.8/o 6,30€ 4.9/o 24,66i L6.4o/o 6.81

Preferrec 6,99( 5.ff/o 6,99C 4.*/o 6,95C 4.8o/o 6,95( 4,60/o 4.8"1

Commor 59,617 42.9/o 60,80( 42.9/o 6r,321 42.3o/o 6I,322 40.8o/r 41.901

Tota t4a,75t IO0.@/o t43,ffi? lOO.0olo L45,O7E roo.ut r50,43€ loo.00l 100.001

200.2 O l C a p Cll RaU( Q2Cao O2 Ratlr 03 Cao Cl3 Ratt( Q4 Cap 04 Ratit Averagr
LI Debl 57.50C 38.970 81,50( 53.3o/( 81,50( 54.1o/o 68,50C 45.1o/o 47.9o/

ST Deb 22,673 t5.40h 3,374 2.20l. 14,64e 9.60/o 6.8?

Preferre< 6.95C 4.7o/o 6,95( 4.50ft 6,91( 4,60/o 6,91C 4.60/o 4.6o/

Commor 60,56C 4l,U/o 61,16 , 40.u^ 62,35C 41.3o/o 61,76€ 40.7o/o 44.8o/

Tota L47,683 f OO.0016 r52,98( IOO.09c 150.76( loo.ool t5L,A27 lOO.Oolo 100.0or

2q)3 O l C a o C)l Rati( Q2 Cao c|2 RaU( Q3 Cap 03 Ratl( O4 Cap g4 Rati( Averag(
LT Deb: 68,50C 45.U/o 68,50C M.&/o 68,50C 44.*/o 68,50C M.4o/o 44.901

ST Debr 12,675 8.4o/o 15,40€ lO.lo/o r4,394 9.4o/o t7,076 lL,Lo/o
9.801

Preferrer 6,9r( 4.@/n 6,91C 4.5o/o 6,854 4.5o/o 6,O52 3.*/o 4.401

Commor 62,37t 41.5o/o 6r.954 40.@/o 62.464 41.2o/o 62,68€ 4O.60/o 41.001

Tota 150,46( lOO,0olo t52,772 lOO.@o r52,6ri roo.00l 154,31? lOO.Oolc t@.@^

2001-2003
LT Debt 46.4o/o

ST Debt 7.8/o

Preferred 4.@/o

Common 4L.2o/o

Total l@.0Plo

Data Source: KAWC Response to Attorney General Data Request No. 152
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Industry Average Betas

Exhibit-(JRW-6)
Page 1 of I

Number
of Firms Beta

Number
of Firms

Number
of Firms BetaBeta

113  2 .
15 2.

t24 1
148 1
32 1

181 1.4

34  1 .1
84  1 .1

4  L . l
1 3  1 . 1

276 1.1

Entertainment
Bank (Foreign)
Foreign Electronics
Drug
Investment Co. (Foreign)
Information Services
Educational Services
Retail Building Supply
Healthcare Information
Auto & Truck
Metals & Mining (Div.)

27 0.98
L2 0.95

196 0.94
18 0.93
43 0.91

40 0.90
15 0.89
45 0.88

20 0.85
39 0.85

Railroad
Packaging & Container

6 0.8
33 0.8
24 0.8

190 0.
138 0.
15  0 .
72 0.

Diversified Co.
Cement & Aggregates
Household Products
Furn/Home Furnishings
Metal Fabricating
Environmental
Restaurant
Toiletries/Cosmetics
Electric Utility (East)

L02 0.7
t4 0.7

77 0.7
85 0.7

29 0.7
18  0 .7

Bank (Midwest)
Petroleum (Producing) 128 0.7

25  0 .7

tural Gas (Distrib.)
144 0.
to4 0.
504 0.

L7  0 .
242 0.57

24 0.57
16 0.57

Data Source: http:/ vww.stem.nyu.edd-adamodar/
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DCF Equity Cost Rate
Kentuck American Water Company

Small Water Company Group

Dividend Yield* 330oh
Adjustment Factor 1.0275

Adjusted Dividend Yield 3.39Yo
Rate

Cost Rate 8.89Vo
* Page 2 of Exhibit_(JRW-7)
** Based on data provided on pages 3-5,

Exhibit_(JRW-7)

Large Water Company Group

Yield*
Adjustment F'actor

Adjusted Dividend Yield
Growth Rate

Cost Rate 8.74
* Page 2 of Exhibit_(JRW-7)
** Based on data provided on pages 3-5,

Exhibit_(JRW-7)
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DCF Equity Cost Grorvth Rate Measures
Historic Growth Rates

Small Water Compnny Group Large Water Company Group

Growth Rates 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year
ARTN B - Sales
CTWS - Sales
MSEX - Sales
PNNW - Sales
YORW - Sales

9.6%
4.3%
s.6%

-3.3%
4.2%

7.3o/o
4.4o/o
83%
4.2o/o
4.0o/o

6.0%
2.Io/o
6 . t%
8.2%
3.9%

Mean 4.lyo 5.7% 5sYo
Median 4.3yo 4.4Vo 6.00h
ARTN B - EPS
CTWS - EPS
MSEX - EPS
PNNW - EPS
YORW - EPS

7.2o/.
r.gol
6.501

-30.601

3.801

-0.t%
2.4%

-2.9o/o
-r5.3%

5.7o/o

-0.r%
2.60/o
-0.9o/o

4.7o/o

3.r%
Mean -2.zYo -2.0o/o 0.8o/o
Median 3.8Vo -0.1o/o -0,loh

ARTN B - DPS
CTWS - DPS
MSEX - DPS
PNNW - DPS
YORW - DPS

2.8o/o
r.2%
r.9%
4.8%
3.9o/o

4.30/<
l.2o/(
2.501
7.201
3.401

14.goft
r.201
2.loA

L0.lo/a

Mean 2.9o/o 3,7Vo 7. lo

Median 2.goh 3.4Vo 6. lo

ARTN B . BVPS
CTWS - BVPS
MSEX - BVPS
PNNW - BVPS
YORW - BVPS

7.201
5.401
2.701
r .3%
4.Io/a

5.2%
4. t%
0.2o/o

-2.2o/o

3.6%

3.9o/o
3.8o/o
3.4%
4.6%
3.90/o

Mean 4,10 2,20 3.gVo
Median 4.loA 3.60 3.90/o

Mean (of Means) 2.20 2.40 4.30
Mean (of Medians) 3.go 2.8|,h 4.$yo
Data Source: www.mergent.com

Growth Rates 3 Year 5 Year l0 Year
AWR - Sales
WTR - Sales
CWT - Sales
SfW - Sales

s.0%
t0.0%
4.2%
6.7%

7.5o/o

19.5%
83%
7.2o/o

7.0o/(
13.goft
6.201
4.601

Mean 6.5o/o 10.60/0 7,90h
Median 5.8o/o 7.9% 6.6|'h
AWR. EPS
WTR. EPS
CWT - EPS
STW - EPS

-l5.toft

6.901
-2.601

20.501

-6.301

8.401
-3.604

3.901

-3.4o/o

6.3%
-t.r%
s3%

Mean 2.4Vo 0,60h l.8o/o
Median 5.8o/o 3.9Yo 5.30
AWR - DPS
WTR - DPS
CWT - DPS
SIW. DPS

t . r%
7.0%
0.8%
5.8o/o

r.0%
6. r%
I.0o/o

4.4%

r.0%
2.9%
r.6%
3. lo/o

Mean 3.6Yo 3.loA 2.lo/o

Median 5.$Yo 3.gYo 2.go
AWR - BVPS
WTR - BVPS
CWT - BVPS
STW - BVPS

0.7%
1r.8%
5.s%
4.9%

4.0%
TI.4%
2.8%
3.9%

53%
r.0%
5.6%

%3.5

Mean 5.7Yo 5.50/T. 3.gtJh

Median 5.lYo 3.go 3.50

Mean (of Means) 4.60/0 5.0o/o 3.gVo
Mean (of Medians) 5.7o/o 4.9"h 4.60
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DCF Equity Cost Growth Rate Measures
Value Line Historic and Projected Rates

Small Water Company Group

Large Water Company Group

Value Line
IIfutorir

Company Part 10 Yearr
Earnlner DMdendt Book Value

Part 5 Years
Earningr Dftrldends Book Value

Connecticut Water Services, Inc.
Middlesex Water Company
York Water Company

2.5o/o l.0o/o

0.5% 2.5o/o

3.5%
3s%

Mean L.s% t .8% 3.s%

Company

Value llne Value Line
ProJected Growth Internal Growth
Esttd. '01J03 to '07-'09 Return on Retentlou Internal

Earnincr Dirddendr BookValue F,outtv Rrte Growth

Connecticut Water Seruices, Inc.
Middlesex Water Company
YorkWater Companv

10.9o/o

7.9o/o

11.4%

29.0o/o
-6.0o/o

23.O%

3.20/o
'-0j%

2.6'/"
Mean 10j% | 15.3yo 1.8%

Value Line
Grorvth

Company Part 10 Yearr
Esrniner Dlvldends Book Vslue

Part 5 Yearr
Eqrnlnos fllrrlrlandr llnnlr Vofua

American States Water
Aqua Americ4 Inc.
California Water Service Group
SfW Com.

8.5%
4s%

4.5%

8.0%
2.5%

l.5o/o

5.0o/o

2,00/o

l.5o/o 1.0% 4.0o/o

9.5o/o 6.0% 9.5o/o
-6.5% t.0% r.0%

4.5% 4.0% 4.0%

Mean 4.0o/o 5.0o/o2.8% 4.60/o3.0%l.0o/o

Data Soruce: Value Line Investment Sun ry, July 30, 2004.

Value Llne Value Line
ProJected Growth Internal Growth
Estrd. t01-t03 to t07-t09 Return on Retentlon Internal

Earnlnsr Dividends Book Vslue Eouitv Rrte Growth
Company

American States Water
Aqua America, Inc.
Califomia Water Service Group
SJW Com.

95% l.5o/o 4.0%
9.0% 7.0% 7.s%
ll.0% 1.0% t4.5%

10.0% 49.0o/o

r3.0% 48.00/o

Lr.o% 42.0%
t0.0% 47.0%

4.9%

6.2%

4.6%

4.7%

Mean 3.2%9.8% 8.7o/o 11.00/o | 65% 5 . 1 %
Data Source: Value Lioe Invesfinent Suwey, July 30,2004.
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DCF Equity Cost GrowthRate Measures
Analysts Proiected EPS Ertimates

Small Water Company Group

Data Sources: www.zacks.com, www.invctor.reut€rs.com,
htto://ouote.lahoo.com. August. 2004.

Lrrge Water Company Group
Yahoo

Data Sources: www.zacks.conq www.investor.reuters.com,
http://quote.vahoo.com. Auoust. 20O4.

Yrhoo
A

Artesian Resources Corp.
Connecticut Wato Services, Inc.
Middlesor lVater Company
Pennichuck Corporation
York Water Comnanv

85%
N/A
6.0%
N/A
7.0%

8.0%
N/A
6.0%
N/A
7.0%

8.0%
N/A
6.0%
N/A
7.0%

8.2%

6.0%

7.0%
Mean 7.2% 7.0% 7.0% 7.1%

American States Water
Aqua America, Inc.

lifonria Water Sevice Group

3.0% 3.0% N/A
9.s% 8.8% 9.0%
4.0% 3.0% r0.0%
N/A N/A N/A
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CAPM Equity Cost Rate
Kentucky-Water Company

Small Water Company Group

Large Water Company Group

Interest Rate* 4.50yo

**

CAPM Cost of Equity 7.02oh
* As of August,2004
** Ex Ante Equity Risk Premiums
Average Ex Ante Equity Risk Premiums
from Denig and On Study(2003)
Ex Ante EquityRisk Premium from
Building Blocks Approach"
Average

4.000

3.600
3.800/00

Interest Rate*

APM Cost of

4.50y,
0.65

3.900
6.97V"

**
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Derrig-Orr (2003) Ex Ante Equrty Risk Premium Studies
Appendix B

Richard Derrig and Elisha On, "Equity Risk Premium: Expectations Great and Small," Working Paper (version 3.0),
Automobile Insurers Bureau of Massachusetts, August 28,2003.

h t€ * srEoe6l ol rl8 feaE srfen6"
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Derrig-Orr (2003) Ex Ante Equrf RiskPremium Studies
Appendix B

Richard Derrig and Elisha Orr, "Equity Risk Premium: Expectations Great and Small," Working Paper (version 3.0),
Automobile Insurers Bureau of Massachusetts, August 28,2003.
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Survey of Professional Forecasters
Philadelphia Federal Reserve Bank

Long-Term Forecasts
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ExhibitlJRW-9)

DCF Equity Cost Growth Rate Measures
Analystr Projected EPS Estimatee

Dr. Vander Weide's Water Company Group

Data Sources: www.zacks.com, www.investor.reuters.com,
hfto://quote.r,ahoo.com. Auoust 2004.

Yahoo
Reuters Zackrs A

American States Water
Aqua America, Inc.
Califomia Wata Service Group
Middlesex Wata Company
Southwest Water Co..
York Water Company

3.0% 3.0% N/A
95% 88% 9.0%
4.0% 3.0% 10.0%
6.0% 6.0% 6.0%
9.4% 8.3% 8.3%
7.0% 7.0% 7.0%

3.0%
9 . 1 %
5.7%
6.0%

'8 .5%

7.0%
Mean 6.0% | 8.1y.6.4Vo 6.6%



ExhibtL(JRW-9)
Ptge2 of2

ExhibitlJRW-9)

DCF Equity Cort Growth Rate Measures
Analysts Projected EPS Estimates

LDC Group

Data Sources: www.zacks.com, www.investor.reuters.com,
http://quote.yahoo.com. August. 2004.

Yahoo

Energen Corp.
Equitable Resources

New Jersey Resources
NICOR
Northwest Natural Gas
Peoples Energy Cora.
Southwest Gas
UGI Corp.
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